DELTA
Danish Electronics,
Light & Acoustics
Venlighedsvej 4
2970  Hørsholm
Denmark
Tel.  (+45) 72 19 40 00
Fax  (+45) 72 19 40 01

WELMEC 2.1
Application / task: A530485
Type designation: 210-FE
Test item: Indicator
Serial No.: E22307-0406
Accuracy class: III
Max: 10000 [count]
Verification scale interval, e: 1 [count]
No. of verification scale intervals, n: 10000
Resolution during test: 0,1 [count]
Simulator applied:
Test load: See the respective tests.
Input-voltage per VSI (∆umin): 0,6 [µV]
Note: See "Set(T)" page for the configuration of the test setup.
1 load cell(s) corresponding to 350 [Ohm]
Summary of results
Section Test P/F
[count] [µV] [count] [µV]
B.3.1 Short time power reductions 0 0 1,5 0,9 P
B.3.2 Electrical bursts
a) Power supply lines: 1 [kV] 0 0 1,5 0,9 P
b) I/O circuits and data lines: 0,5 [kV] 0 0 1,5 0,9 P
B.3.3 Electrostatic discharges
(B.3.4) a) Direct application: 0 0 1,5 0,9 P
b) Indirect application: 0 0 1,5 0,9 P
B.3.4 Immunity to electromagnetic fields (emc)
(B.3.5) a) Radiated            Field strength: 3 [V / m] 1,5 0,9 1,5 0,9 P
(B.3.6) b) Conducted       Level 3 [V ] 1,5 0,9
(B.3.3) Surge
a) Power supply lines: 2 [kV] 1,5 0,9
b) I/O circuits and data lines: - [kV] 1,5 0,9
Overall: 1,5 0,9 1,5 0,9 P
Passed / Failed: Passed for 0,60 [µV / VSI] and also Passed for 0,6 [µV / VSI]
Test location: EMC room 1 & EMC room 3
Test laboratory: DELTA Hørsholm
EMC report no.: -
Date of EMC report: -
Responsible person: Jens Hovgård
Remarks:
Load cell number and input impedance:
RemarksMax. Error MPE
Issued by DELTA
Made from the testprogram DTPR76, (c) DELTA 1999-2006.
EMC DTPR76-v3.7.2 Cardinal 210-FE a.xls
Annex for report R76  - Report page 15 of 22
TEST: Short time power reductions (OIML R76:1992/R76:2006 B.3.1)
WELMEC 2.1
Application / task: A530485 Begin End
Type designation: 210-FE Temp.[°C]: 21,7
Test item: Indicator Rel. H.[%]:
Serial No.: E22307-0406 Time: 13:00
Accuracy class: III Date:
Max: 10000 [count]
Verification scale interval, e: 1 [count]
No. of verification scale intervals, n: 10000
Resolution during test: 0,1 [count]
Load cell applied
Input-voltage per VSI (∆umin): 0,6 [µV]
Note: See "Set(T)" page for the configuration of the test setup.
Load cell number and input impedance: 1 load cell(s) 350 [Ohm]
Marked nominal voltage Un or voltage range: 94 - 264 [V]
Load: 50 [g]
No disturbance        Disturbance    Result
Indication Amplitude Duration Number of Repetition Indication Error Remarks
I1 % of Un cycles disturbances interval I2 I2-I1
[count] [s] [count] [count]
100,1 0 0,5 10 10 100,1 0
100,1 50 1 10 10 100,1 0
0 1 10 10
40 10 10 10
70 25 10 10
80 250 10 10
0 250 10 10
/Max. Error/: 0
Passed / Failed: Passed
Tested in accordance with the method specified in OIML R76
Observer: Jens Hovgård
Remarks: Tested according to OIML R76:1992/EN 45501:1992
36
07-11-2007
Issued by DELTA
Made from the testprogram DTPR76, (c) DELTA 1999-2006.
EMC(T) DTPR76-v3.7.2 Cardinal 210-FE a.xls
Annex for report R76  - Report page 16 of 22
TEST: Electrical bursts (OIML R76: B.3.2)
WELMEC 2.1
Application / task: A530485 Begin End
Type designation: 210-FE Temp.[°C]: 21,7
Test item: Indicator Rel. H.[%]:
Serial No.: E22307-0406 Time:
Accuracy class: III Date:
Max: 10000 [count]
Verification scale interval, e: 1 [count]
No. of verification scale intervals, n: 10000
Resolution during test: 0,1 [count]
Load cell applied
Input-voltage per VSI (∆umin): 0,6 [µV]
Note: See "Set(T)" page for the configuration of the test setup.
Load cell number and input impedance: 1 load cell(s) 350 [Ohm]
Load: 50 [g]
a) Power supply lines
Power supply lines: test voltage : 1 kV, duration of the test 1 minute at each polarity
No disturbance Disturbance Polarity    Result
Indication phase neutral protec.earth Indication Error Remarks
I1 ↓ ↓ ↓ I2 I2-I1
[count] ground ground ground [count] [count]
100,1 X pos 100,1 0

WELMEC 2.1
Application / task: A530485 Begin End
Type designation: 210-FE Temp.[°C]:
Test item: Indicator Rel. H.[%]:
Serial No.: E22307-0406 Time:
Accuracy class: III Date:
Max: 10000 [count]
Verification scale interval, e: 1 [count]
No. of verification scale intervals, n: 10000
Resolution during test: 0,1 [count]
Load cell applied
Input-voltage per VSI (∆umin): 0,6 [µV]
Note: See "Set(T)" page for the configuration of the test setup.
Load cell number and input impedance: 1 load cell(s) 350 [Ohm]
Load: 50 [g]
a) Power supply lines
Power supply lines: 3 positive and 3 negative surges
No disturbance Disturbance Polarity    Result
Indication Applied on amplitude angle Indication Error Remarks
I1 I2 I2-I1
[count] [kV] [°] [count] [count]
L - N 1 0° 90° 180° 270° pos
L - N 1 0° 90° 180° 270° neg
L - PE 2 0° 90° 180° 270° pos
L - PE 2 0° 90° 180° 270° neg
N - PE 2 0° 90° 180° 270° pos
N - PE 2 0° 90° 180° 270° neg
Max. Error:
Passed / Failed:
Tested in accordance with the method specified in OIML R76
Observer:
Remarks: Not Applicable for OIML R76:1992/EN 45501:1992
b) I/O circuits and communication lines.
I/O signals, data and control lines: Only for industri and cables > 30m, test voltage 0.5 kV.
No disturbance Cable/Interface Test voltage Polarity Result
Indication Indication Error
I1 I2 I2-I1
[count] [kV] [count] [count]
Connection to load cell pos
2 m, shielded neg
RS232 cable pos
2 [m] neg
Max. Error:
Passed / Failed:
Tested in accordance with the method specified in OIML R76
Observer:
Remarks: Not Applicable for OIML R76:1992/EN 45501:1992
Remarks
Issued by DELTA
Made from the testprogram DTPR76, (c) DELTA 1999-2006.
EMC(T) DTPR76-v3.7.2 Cardinal 210-FE a.xls
Annex for report R76  - Report page 18 of 22
TEST: Electrostatic discharges (OIML R76: B.3.3)
WELMEC 2.1
Application / task: A530485 Begin End
Type designation: 210-FE Temp.[°C]: 22,1

TEST: Conducted electromagnetic fields (OIML R76:2006 B.3.6)
Application / task: A530485 Begin End
Type designation: 210-FE Temp.[°C]:
Test item: Indicator Rel. H.[%]:
Serial No.: E22307-0406 Time:
Accuracy class: III Date:
Max: 10000 [count]
Verification scale interval, e: 1 [count]
No. of verification scale intervals, n: 10000
Resolution during test: 0,1 [count]
Load cell applied
Input-voltage per VSI (∆umin): 0,6 [µV]
Note: See "Set(T)" page for the configuration of the test setup.
Load cell number and input impedance: 1 load cell(s) 350 [Ohm]
Load: 50 [g]
Level: 3 [Vrms]
Rate of sweep: 0,005 [oct./s]
Modulation: 80% AM, 1 kHz sine wave
No disturbance Disturbance    Result
Indication Cable / interface Frequency Level Indication Error Remarks
I1 range lowered to I2 I2-I1
[count] [Mhz] [V] [count] [count]
Power supply cable 0.15 - 80
Connection to load cell 0.15 - 80
RS232 cable 0.15 - 80
Max. Error:
Passed / Failed:
Tested in accordance with the method specified in OIML R76
Observer:
Remarks: Not Applicable for OIML R76:1992/EN 45501:1992
Conditional Passed:
Issued by DELTA
Made from the testprogram DTPR76, (c) DELTA 1999-2006.
EMC(T) DTPR76-v3.7.2 Cardinal 210-FE a.xls
Annex for report R76  - Report page 21 of 22
Photographs from the electrical disturbance tests.
Radiated electromagnetic susceptibility Voltage dips
Bursts Bursts
ESD ESD
ESD ESD
Remarks:
Issued by DELTA
Made from the testprogram DTPR76, (c) DELTA 1999-2006.
EMC(T) DTPR76-v3.7.2 Cardinal 210-FE a.xls
Annex for report R76  - Report page 22 of 22
Calibration of the electromagnetic field.
Before the test item is placed in the anechoic chamber, an isotropic E-field sensor is placed on the spot where the test
item is placed later on. An automatic measurement of the generator output, necessary to establish the specified field strength
reading on the E-field sensor is performed. The data of the corresponding frequency and generator output is stored for use
during the exposure. These data are printed out, saved and kept.
The frequency range is scanned at a maximum rate of 0.005 oct./sec. (approx. 1 octave/2 minutes) while the field strength
is maintained using the generator settings achieved during the previous measurement with the E-field sensor installed
instead of the test object.
Remarks:
List of instrumentation.
No. Description Manufacturer Type No.
29751 EFT 500
29846 2024
29859 6842A
29865 IEC 1000-4-4
49009 RG 214/U
29614
49354 1000L
49343 100W1000M1
29985 6140A
49512 RG223/UDELTABURST CABLE 1 m
EM TEST
Marconi
Hewlett-Packard
DELTA EMC
SUHNER
Keytek